# ALPENA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

#### **BOARD ACTION #16**

TO:

County Clerk, County Treasurer

FROM:

Alpena County Board of Commissioners

SUBJECT:

Resolution of Tribute to Register of Deeds

#### BOARD ACTION:

Moved by Commissioner Kozlowski and supported by Commissioner Lalonde to approve a Resolution of Tribute for Register of Deeds Catherine Murphy as presented. Motion carried.

ACTION ITEM #6: Recommendation to approve a Resolution of Tribute to Register of Deeds Catherine Murphy as presented.

| This action was                           | XX APPROVED                      | DIS       | SAPPROVED     |  |
|---|----------------------------------|-----------|---------------|--|
| BY: Ayes: <u>8</u>                        | Nays: <u>0</u> Excused: <u>0</u> | Absent: 0 | Abstaining: 0 |  |
| Alpena County Board Chairman's Signature: |                                  |           |               |  |
| Alpena County Bo                          | ard Vice-Chairman's Signature:   |           |               |  |
| Date of the Board                         | Meeting: April 23, 2024          |           |               |  |



## **Alpena County Board of Commissioners** 720 W. Chisholm Street, Suite #7 Alpena, MI 49707 Telephone: 989-354-9500

Fax: 989-354-9648

Web Address: www.alpenacounty.org commissionersoffice@alpenacounty.org

### **RESOLUTION #24-13** BY THE ALPENA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TRIBUTE TO COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS **CATHERINE MURPHY**

| District #8     |       |
|-----------------|-------|
| Chairman of the | Board |
| John Kozlowski  |       |

WHEREAS

WHEREAS

County Register of Deeds Catherine Murphy has diligently and faithfully served the residents of

Alpena County for 25 years; and

District #6

Ms. Murphy began her career with the County of Alpena on September 7, 1999, as a Clerical Assistant to the County Register of Deeds; and

Vice-Chairman **Burt Francisco** 

WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy has exhibited the utmost in professional capabilities combined with a sincere caring support for her staff while maintaining efficient administrative function of the County

Register of Deeds; and

District #1 Commissioner Bill LaHaie

WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy on June 3, 2019, was sworn in as Chief Deputy to the Register of Deeds; and

WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy on March 2, 2020, was appointed and sworn in as Register of Deeds and elected in

November of 2020; and

District #2 Commissioner WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy worked diligently with the public, financial institutions, title companies, searchers, and

surveyors; and

**Jesse Osmer** 

WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy always greeted everyone with a warm smile and her gracious personality she carried

with her in a professional manner with her staff and the citizens of Alpena County; and

District #3 Commissioner **Robin Lalonde** 

WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy's knowledge and expertise of County, State, and Federal rules with a list that could go on of her experience working with and for the citizens of the community; and

WHEREAS

Ms. Murphy will be greatly missed by her staff in the Register of Deeds Office, the County Board of

Commissioners, employees of the County, and the citizens of Alpena County; and

District #4 Commissioner **Bill Peterson** 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Alpena County Board of Commissioners would like to express our deepest gratitude and appreciation to Catherine Murphy for serving as County Register of Deeds for the County of Alpena, for her loyalty, commitment, and dedication to serving the citizens of Alpena County.

District #5 Commissioner **Brenda Fournier**  Moved by Commissioner Kozlowski and supported by Commissioner Lalonde to approve a Resolution of Tribute to County Register of Deeds Catherine Murphy as presented. Motion carried.

District #7 Commissioner Travis Konarzewski

**Board Assistant** 

**Lynn Bunting** 

STATE OF MICHIGAN) County of Alpena)





John Kozlowski, Board Chairman

I, the undersigned, being duly qualified and acting Clerk of Alpena County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of certain proceedings taken by the Alpena County Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 23rd day of April 2024, and that notice of said meeting was given in accordance with the Open Meetings Act.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court, at Alpena this 23rd day of April 2024.

**Board Assistant** Kimberly MacArthur

**HR Specialist** Jennifer Mathis